JULY 2014

THE PERFORMANCE OF MALAYSIAN UNIT TRUST FUNDS
THAT IS IN COMPLIANT WITH SHARI’A PRINCIPLES AND
FACTORS INFLUENCING IT

HASIMAH BINTI OMAR (2011208452)
NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL (2011822098)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of
Business Administration (Hons.) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM PERLIS



JULY 2014

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

We, (HASIMAH BINTI OMAR)

(NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL)

Hereby declared that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these
degrees or any other degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of our independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:

HASIMAH BINTI OMAR Date:

NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

GLOSSARY OF TERMS/ ABREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Prior Research

ill:3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives

1.6 Scope of Study
1.7 Significance of study
1.7.1 To the Islamic Institutions
1.7.2 To the Investors and Public
1.7.3 To the Researcher
1.8 Problems and Limitations
1.8.1 Availability of Data and Information
1.8.2 Difficulty to get commitment from respondents

1.8.3 Limitation of time, cost and ability

Vi

vii

viii

10

10

10

10

11

11

11

11



1.9 Pelaburan Mara Berhad (PMB)
1.9.1 Corporate Vission
1.9.2 Mission
1.9.3 Strategic Objectives
1.9.4 PMB Investment Berhad

1.10  Organization of the report

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Performance of Malaysian Unit Trust Funds that is in Compliant
with Shari’a Principles

2.2 Factors Influencing Performance of Malaysian Unit Trust Funds That
is in Compliant with Shari’a Principles
2.2.1 Nature and Characteristics
2.2.2 Professional Management
2.2.3 Strategies and Benefit
2.2.4 Market Efficiency

2:3 Research Framework

24 Research Hypothesis

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
351 Research Design
3.1.1 Type of study (Descriptive study)
3.2 Measurement of variables

3.3 Data Collection

12

12

12

13

13

14

15

16

17

17

19

23

26

29

30

31

32

32

32

33

34



ABSTRACT

This project paper has been conducted for the purpose of studying Malaysian Unit
Trust Funds that is in Compliant with Shari’a Principles and factors that affect the
performance. There are four independent variables in this study which are nature
and characteristics, professional management, strategies and benefit and market
efficiency. Meanwhile, the dependent variable is performance of Islamic unit trust. A
set of questionnaire were distributed to 100 respondents that are publics at Kelana
Jaya and Sri Petaling through simple random sampling method. Multiple regression
analysis was being used to test the hypothesis. The findings revealed that two
independent variables that are nature and characteristics and professional
management could be used to reliably predict performance of Islamic unit trust due
to the p-value below 0.05 while the other two independent variables; strategies and
benefit and market efficiency shows the greater p-value that is above 0.05. As the
result, the finding discovered that nature and characteristics and professional
management has a positive relationship with performance of Islamic unit trust while
strategies and benefit and market efficiency shows no relationship with the

performance of Islamic unit trust.



