JULY 2014

THE PERFORMANCE OF MALAYSIAN UNIT TRUST FUNDS THAT IS IN COMPLIANT WITH SHARI'A PRINCIPLES AND FACTORS INFLUENCING IT

HASIMAH BINTI OMAR (2011208452) NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL (2011822098)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons.) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM PERLIS

JULY 2014



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

We, (HASIMAH BINTI OMAR)

(NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL)

Hereby declared that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for these degrees or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	
HASIMAH BINTI OMAR	Date:
NUR IZATI BINTI ZAINAL	Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFA	ICE	
DECLA	RATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTE	R OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNO	DWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTR	ACT	v
LIST O	F TABLES	vi
LIST O	LIST OF FIGURES	
GLOSS	GLOSSARY OF TERMS/ ABREVIATIONS	
CHAPT	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Prior Research	3
1.3	Problem Statement	6
1.4	Research Questions	8
1.5	Research Objectives	8
1.6	Scope of Study	9
1.7	Significance of study	10
	1.7.1 To the Islamic Institutions	10
	1.7.2 To the Investors and Public	10
	1.7.3 To the Researcher	10
1.8	Problems and Limitations	11
	1.8.1 Availability of Data and Information	11
	1.8.2 Difficulty to get commitment from respondents	11

1.8.3 Limitation of time, cost and ability

11

1.9	Pelaburan Mara Berhad (PMB)	12
	1.9.1 Corporate Vission	12
	1.9.2 Mission	12
	1.9.3 Strategic Objectives	13
	1.9.4 PMB Investment Berhad	13
1.10	Organization of the report	14
CHAP	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	15
2.1	The Performance of Malaysian Unit Trust Funds that is in Compliant	16
	with Shari'a Principles	
2.2	Factors Influencing Performance of Malaysian Unit Trust Funds That	17
	is in Compliant with Shari'a Principles	
	2.2.1 Nature and Characteristics	17
	2.2.2 Professional Management	19
	2.2.3 Strategies and Benefit	23
	2.2.4 Market Efficiency	26
2.3	Research Framework	29
2.4	Research Hypothesis	30
2.5	Conclusion	31
CHAP	TER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	32
3.1	Research Design	32
	3.1.1 Type of study (Descriptive study)	32
3.2	Measurement of variables	33
3.3	Data Collection	34

ABSTRACT

This project paper has been conducted for the purpose of studying Malaysian Unit Trust Funds that is in Compliant with Shari'a Principles and factors that affect the performance. There are four independent variables in this study which are nature and characteristics, professional management, strategies and benefit and market efficiency. Meanwhile, the dependent variable is performance of Islamic unit trust. A set of questionnaire were distributed to 100 respondents that are publics at Kelana Jaya and Sri Petaling through simple random sampling method. Multiple regression analysis was being used to test the hypothesis. The findings revealed that two independent variables that are nature and characteristics and professional management could be used to reliably predict performance of Islamic unit trust due to the p-value below 0.05 while the other two independent variables; strategies and benefit and market efficiency shows the greater p-value that is above 0.05. As the result, the finding discovered that nature and characteristics and professional management has a positive relationship with performance of Islamic unit trust while strategies and benefit and market efficiency shows no relationship with the performance of Islamic unit trust.